
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Planning Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Planning Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Sarah Madigan 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Jamie Bell 

 
Councillors:  
Jodine Cronshaw Samantha Deakin 
Arnie Hankin Rachel Madden 
Andy Meakin John Smallridge 
Helen-Ann Smith  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a 

meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2024.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   To receive and consider the attached planning applications.  

 
 

9 - 46 

 
5.   Planning Appeal Decisions.  

 
 

47 - 50 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 24th January, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, 
Samantha Deakin, Vicki Heslop (as substitute for 
Arnie Hankin), Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, 
John Smallridge and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Arnie Hankin. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Lynn Cain, Louise Ellis, 
Mick Morley, Christine Sarris and Dean Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Nicholas Parvin. 
 
 
  

P.23 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

P.24 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 
December 2023, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.25 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

  1.   V/2022/0888, Mr B McCulloch, Outline Application With Some Matters 
Reserved for a Dwelling, Land off Munks Avenue, Hucknall 
  
Cllr. Nicholas Parvin, as the Ward Member, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor 
Helen-Ann Smith that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 
The proposed development by reason of its siting and scale would have a 
detrimental impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties and be out of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

character with the area in general. It is considered that the proposed dwelling 
does not meet the space between buildings standards in the Council's 
Supplementary Planning Documents and is therefore contrary to Policy HG5 
and ST1 of the Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002 and chapter 12 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Vicki Heslop, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
  
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
  
 
2.  V/2023/0578, Mr T Ubhi, Change of Use from C3 Dwelling to C2 
Residential Institution, 35 Lovesey Avenue, Hucknall 
  
Nick Clements, on behalf of the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required. 
  
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused as per officer’s 
recommendation. 
  
The meeting adjourned at 10.50am and reconvened at 10.57am.  During the 
adjournment, Councillor Samantha Deakin left the meeting due to feeling 
unwell. 
  
  
3.  V/2023/0355, Mr R Purewall, Four Semi-Detached Houses, 102 Cordy 
Lane Brinsley 
  
Richard Purewal, as the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Rachel Madden and seconded by Councillor 
Helen-Ann Smith that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and conditional planning consent be granted in accordance with 
the following conditions: 
  
Conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be begun before the expiration of 

3 years from the date of this permission. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

2. This permission shall be read in accordance with the following plans: Site 
Location Plan, Drawing No.05 Rev.D, Received 20/10/2023. Proposed 
Layout Plan, Drawing No.02 Rev.J, Received 20/10/2023. Proposed 
Elevations and Floor Plans, Drawing No.03 Rev.D, Received 30/06/2023. 
The development shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with these 
plans unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
3. No development past slab level shall take place until samples of the 

materials and finishes to be used for the external elevations and roof of the 
proposal have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  Thereafter the development shall be carried out with 
those materials. 

 
4. Prior to the occupation of the hereby approved dwellings, details shall be 

submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing in 
relation to the type and number of bird and bat boxes/bricks and bee 
brick(s) which are to be installed within the fabric of each of the new 
dwellings. The boxes/bricks shall thereafter be installed in accordance with 
the approved details and maintained in perpetuity. 

 
5. No development past slab level shall take place until details of the 

proposed treatment of the sites boundaries have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any garden fence/wall 
or other non-permeable structure (and/or railings and/or hedgerows) should 
be provided with small holes (gaps 130 mm x 130 mm) to allow a 
continuous pathway in which hedgehogs and other small mammals can 
move through the developed residential site. Such holes and boundary 
treatments shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the hereby 
approved development and thereafter be retained in perpetuity. 

 
6. No development shall take place past slab level until there has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a 
scheme of soft landscaping. All planting, seeding or turfing indicated on the 
approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding seasons following the occupation of the building or the completion 
of the development, whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which 
within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless 
the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The 
scheme for soft landscaping shall also propose low level hedge planting 
within the application site boundary, to be maintained below 0.6 metres in 
height in perpetuity. 

 
7. No development past slab level shall take place until drainage plans for the 

disposal of surface water and foul sewage have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details before the 
development is first brought into use. 

 
8. The hereby approved dwellings shall not be occupied until all drives and 

any parking or turning areas are surfaced in a hard-bound material (not 
loose gravel) for a minimum of 8.0 metres behind the highway boundary. 

Page 7



 

 

The surfaced drives and any parking or turning areas shall then be 
maintained in such hard-bound material for the life of the development. 

 
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
 
The reason to grant permission has been taken having regard to the policies 
and proposals in the Ashfield Local Plan Review (2002) and all relevant 
material considerations, including Supplementary Planning Guidance.  
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Vicki Heslop, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and 
Helen-Ann Smith. 
  
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 
  
  

P.26 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decision as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
  

P.27 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) December 2023 - Summary 
of Key Changes 
 

 Members received a summary of the key planning changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which came into effect in December 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.25 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



s/planning/admin/procedures/iplanmanual/backg
[...]


Executive Director – Place   

Tel: 01623 457365 

E-mail: John. Bennett @ashfield.gov.uk 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6th March 2024 

S:\planning\Committe\CommiteeMeetings\2024\March 
  

 
 

 

Page App No Applicant Recommendation Proposal Location 
Hucknall North 
15-34 V/2022/0350 Fisher German Approve Access from Delia Avenue and 

Dorothy Avenue for 131 Dwellings 
Land Off 
Hayden Lane 
Hucknall 

Sutton Central and New Cross 
35-46 V/2023/0703 Ashfield District 

Council 
Approve Refurbishment of Existing Theatre  

and Associated Facilities. Minor 
Works to External Fabric of Building, 
Installation of External Goods Lift, 
and New Gates. 

Sutton Community 
Academy 
High Pavement 
Sutton in Ashfield 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000810263

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

2500

Page 15



COMMITTEE DATE 06/03/2024 WARD Hucknall North 
  
APP REF V/2022/0350 
  
APPLICANT Fisher German 
  
PROPOSAL Access from Delia Avenue and Dorothy Avenue for 131 

Dwellings 
  
LOCATION Land Off, Hayden Lane, Hucknall, Notts 
  
WEB-LINK https://www.google.com/maps/@53.0490887,-

1.1937031,17.37z?entry=ttu  
  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, C, D, G & K 
 
App Registered: 03/05/2022  Expiry Date: 20/04/2023 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
Waters, Councillor Wilmott and Councillor Shaw on the grounds of residential 
amenity and local infrastructure.  
 
The Application and Site 
This is a cross boundary application with Gedling Borough Council seeking full 
planning consent for the construction of 131 dwellings on land to the east of Hayden 
Lane, Hucknall.  
 
The application site is identified as comprising an area of approximately 4.8 hectares 
located to the east of the settlem
[...]
hanced before new development can be 
built. 

• Ashfield’s services will be used instead of Gedling’s.  
 
Other Issues  

• Increase in anti-social behaviour.  

• Devalue nearby properties.  

• More appropriate sites available, including brownfield sites.   

• Vacant properties in the town that should be occupied first.  

• No need for further housing in the Hucknall area.  

• Loss of views.  
 
 
 

Page 20



Policy 
Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 
main policy considerations are as follows: 
 
Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR) 2002 
 
The following ALPR ‘saved’ policies are considered to be relevant to the application:- 
 

• Policy ST1: Development. 

• Policy ST2: Main Urban Area.   

• Policy HG5: New Residential Development. 
 
Material Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) December 2023 
 

• Part 2: Achieving Sustainable Development.  

• Part 5: Delivering a Sufficient Supply of Homes. 

• Part 9: Promoting Sustainable Transport. 

• Part 12: Achieving Well-Designed and Beautiful Places. 
 
Together with supporting Planning Practice Guidance.  
 
Other Documents  
 

• Nottinghamshire Highway Design Guide (2021).  
 
Relevant Planning History 
None.  
 
Comment 
 
The main issues in the determination of this application are as follows: 
 

1. Background and Context 
2. Access and Highway Impacts  
3. Local Infrastructure and Planning Obligations  
4. The Planning Balance  

 
1. Background and Context 
 
This is an application that seeks full planning consent for the construction of 131 
dwellings on land to the east of Hayden Lane, Hucknall. As previously reported, only 
the site access is located within the jurisdiction of Ashfield, and therefore when 
determining the application, consideration can only be given to this matter and any 
wider implications that the proposed development would have on the local area 

Page 21



within the administrative boundary of Ashfield. The d
[...]
evelopment is constructed in an appropriate sustainable which 

takes into consideration the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

15. To ensure the adequate protection of the existing trees and hedgerows on the 
site during the construction of the development having regard Chapter 15 
(Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment) of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
16. To ensure the development is safe and suitable for use. 

 
 

INFORMATIVES 
 
1. The applicant is reminded that this permission is also subject to another 

planning application in respect of the wider development within the 
administrative area of Gedling Borough Council (Ref: 2022/0501). The 
applicant should also note that there are planning obligation made under the 
provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) the purpose of which is to exercise controls to secure the proper 
planning of the area. The planning obligation runs with the land and not with 
any person or company having an interest therein. 
 

2. The applicant/developer is strongly advised to ensure compliance with all 
planning conditions, if any, attached to the decision. Failure to do so could 
result in LEGAL action being taken by the Ashfield District Council at an 
appropriate time, to ensure full compliance.  If you require any guidance or 
clarification with regard to the terms of any planning conditions then do not 
hesitate to contact the Development & Building Control Section of the 
Authority on Mansfield (01623 450000). 
 

3. The applicant should note that notwithstanding any planning permission that if 
any highway forming part of the development is to be adopted by the 
Highways Authority, then the new roads and any highway drainage will be 
required to comply with the Nottinghamshire County Council's current highway 
design guidance and specification for roadworks. The Advanced Payments 
Code in the Highways Act 1980 applies and under section 219 of the Act 

[...]
n 
278 Agreement is signed by all parties. Furthermore, any details submitted in 
relation to a reserved matters or discharge of condition planning application, 
are unlikely to be considered by the Highway Authority until technical approval 
of the Section 278 Agreement is issued. Please contact 
hdc.north@nottscc.co.uk for details. 
 

5. It is an offence under S148 and S151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit 
mud on the public highway and as such you should undertake every effort to 
prevent it occurring. 

 
6. Please note that should protected species be found on site during the 

development there would be a requirement to seek the advice of a suitably 
qualified ecologist and comply with the Wildlife and Countryside Act. 

 
 

Page 34



Ashfield District Council © Crown copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey AC0000810263

MAP SCALE 1:
CREATED DATE:

1250
20/02/2024

V/2023/0703

Page 35



 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE DATE 06/03/2024 WARD Sutton Central and New 
Cross 

  
APP REF V/2023/0703 
  
APPLICANT Paul Crawford Ashfield District Council 
  
PROPOSAL Refurbishment of Existing Theatre and Associated Facilities. 

Minor Works to External Fabric of Building, Installation of 
External Goods Lift, and New Gates. 

  
LOCATION 
 

 

WEB-LINK 

Sutton Community Academy, High Pavement, Sutton in 
Ashfield, Notts, NG17 1EE 
 

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1239437,-
1.2614468,18.54z?entry=ttu  

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS A, B, D, K 
 
App Registered  11/12/2023  Expiry Date 04/02/2024 
       
Consideration has been given to the Equalities Act 2010 in processing this 
application. 
 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee as Ashfield District 
Council is the applicant. 
 
The Application 
This is an application for the refurbishment of an existing theatre and associated 
facilities at Sutton Community Academy. Included within the refurbishment are minor 
works to the external fabric of the building along with the installation of an external 
goods lift and new gates. Included in the works to the external fabric is the 
enlargement of a window, installation of a new window, installation of louvres in 
various places, removal of redundant signage, refinishing of cladding and other 
minor alterations. 
 
The proposal is one of the projects under Ashfield District Council’s Future High 
Streets funding programme through the Department for Levelling up, Housing and 
Communities. As discussed within the submitted information the proposal is seeking 
to refurbish and upgrade the existing theatre to provide a venue for a multifunctional 
community space for the academy and other community uses. 
 
 

Page 36

https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1239437,-1.2614468,18.54z?entry=ttu
https://www.google.com/maps/@53.1239437,-1.2614468,18.54z?entry=ttu


Consultations 
A site notice has been posted together with individual notification of surrounding 
residents. 
 
Environment Agency 

- Development falls within flood zone 1 and therefore no fluvial flood risk 
concerns associated with the site. 

 
Nottinghamshire County Council Highways 
(1st Comments) 

- Application proposed the installation of 168 new retractable seats at ground 
floor level together with 27 further seats at first floor level. Existing capacity of 
theatre is not stated in the application. 

- To determine the impact, it will be necessary to understand whether the 
applicant proposes an increase in audience capacity compared to the 
established use. Additional info required. 

- Applicant will need to show how goods vehicles can enter, turn and leave 
Parliament Street in forward gear when servicing the new goods lift. Swept 
path plots will be needed to demonstrate that such manoeuvres, for the 
largest vehicles anticipated to use the site, are feasible and that goods 
vehicles would not obstruct access for other vehicles using , or displace car 
parking from Parliament Street. 

- Planning application blue line encloses an area of Parliament St
[...]
g room provided to the back of stage area so 
this should be further considered. 

- Would be desirable for there to be more than one back of house WC 
- General access to back of house is constrained. Only external access 

avoiding crossing the stage is through fire escape which has stairs so the 
practicality will need to be considered and planned for. 

- Robust operational plan will need to be drawn up, if not in place already so 
that constraints associated with operating within a school environment are 
fully understood and incorporated in proposed business model. This would 
include the impact of the venue potentially being available only outside of 
school hours due to some elements being shared and how separation can be 
achieved for reasons of safeguarding. 

- Whilst a number of points have been raised for further consideration, we 
welcome the upgrading of the theatre. These are however matters which 
could be addressed as the project moves forward. 

- Overall position is to support the granting of planning permission. 
 
Policy 
Having regard to Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 the 
main policy considerations are as follows: 

Page 39



 
Ashfield Local Plan Review (ALPR) (2002) 
ST1 – Development 
ST2 – Main Urban Area 
SH1 – District Shopping Centre 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPFF) (December 2023) 
Part 8 – Promoting healthy and safe communities 
Part 12 – Achieving well designed and beautiful places 
 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
V/1980/0502 – Erection of Two Storey Extension for Classrooms + Housecraft Room 
– Conditional  
 
V/2000/0155 – Erection of Perimeter Security Fencing – Conditional  
 
V/2007/0961 – Erection of 2 Metre High Steel Security Fencing to Boiler House 
Service Yard & Bin Store Area – Conditional  
 
V/2008/0746 – Workshop Spaces, Classrooms, Reception and Associated Ancillary 
Spaces, Single Storey Extension for Storage, Entrance Lobby with Canopy, Change 
of use from Bowling Hall to 
[...]
ds Ltd to initiate the process. The order making process 
requires public consultation. The developer is therefore strongly advised to 
arrange for the TRO process to commence at as early a stage as possible. 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report To: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date: 6 MARCH 2024 

Heading: PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 

Executive Lead 
Member: 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW RELF, EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER 
FOR REGENERATION AND PLANNING  

Ward/s:  
ANNESLEY & KIRKBY WOODHOUSE, KIRKBY CROSS & 
PORTLAND,SKEGBY, STANTON HILL & TEVERSAL, SUTTON 
CENTRAL & NEW CROSS  

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of recent Planning Appeal Decisions. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
To Note the Appeal Decisions. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
To bring to Members attention the recent Appeal Decisions. 

Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
N/A 

Detailed Information 
Planning Application – Appeal Decisions 
 
Annesley and Kirkby Woodhouse 
 
Planning Application  V/2023/0262  
Site  2 Main Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, NG179EZ 
Proposal Conversion and extension of detached garage to form 1 No. dwelling  
Appeal Decision Appeal Dismissed 
 
The Inspector agreed the proposal would result in a cramped form of development and result in an 
overdevelopment of the site which would look at odds with development in the area. It would also 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



lack adequate private amenity space and it had not been demonstrated that safe access was 
possible. It was therefore concluded that the proposal would conflict with the policies in the local 
plan and the requirements of the NPPF and the appeal was dismissed.  
 
Kirkby Cross and Portland 
 
Complaint Reference HIH/2021/0001 (High Hedge Complaint) 
Site  36 Church Hill, Kirkby in Ashfield, NG17 8LJ 
Appeal Decision Appeal Allowed   
 
The Inspector concluded that the hedge at 36 Church Hill was of such a height that it was having an 
adverse 
[...]
ensions and agreed with the Council that the dormer window would add bulk to the existing 
extension. However, the Inspector concluded  that the proposed dormer window had been designed 
to be as small as possible and would not dominate or unduly affect the character and appearance of 
the existing building and would not appear out of keeping with surrounding development.  

Corporate Plan: 
Reporting these decisions ensures we are open and transparent in our decision making process. 

Legal: 
Legal issues relating to specific planning appeals are set out in the report. As the report is for 
noting, there are no legal issues associated with the recommendation in the report. 

Finance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

None 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None 

Page 49



Risk:  
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
No implications 

Environmental/Sustainability 
None 

Equalities: 
None 

Other Implications: 
None 

Reason(s) for Urgency  
N/A 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
N/A 

Background Papers 
None 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
Hannah Woods 
Major Projects Officer 
hannah.woods@ashfield.gov.uk  
 
Sponsoring Executive Director 
John Bennet 
Executive Director – Place  
john.bennet@ashfield.gov.uk  
 
 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

N/A N/A 

Page 50

mailto:hannah.woods@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:john.bennet@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	Agenda
	Planning Committee
	Planning Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of a meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2024.
	4 To receive and consider the attached planning applications.
	site visit Sheet (updated)
	March index
	FINAL - Hayden Lane, Hucknall
	Hayden Lane
	V.2022.0350 Hayden Lane Committee Report

	FINAL - Sutton Centre Acadamy
	V_2023_0703
	V.2023.0703 Sutton Community Academy


	5 Planning 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Sarah Madigan in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, 
Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge 
and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Rose Arbon, Lynn Cain, Hannah Cash, 
Mick Morley, Sophie Sales, Christine Sarris, 
Abbie Smith, Hannah Woods and Dean Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor John Wilmott. 
 
  

P.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 Councillor Rachel Madden declared a Non-Registrable Interest in respect of 
Application V/2022/0350, Fisher German, Access from Delia Avenue and 
Dorothy Avenue for 131 Dwellings, Land Off Hayden Lane, Hucknall.  Her 
interest arose from the fact that she had been in receipt of aggressive lobbying 
documentation from the Applicant’s agents but had confirmed that she had not 
expressed any opinions on the matters at any point. 
 
(All other Members present at the meeting concurred that they too had been in 
receipt of the same documentation from the Applicant’s agents and requested 
this to be recorded in the minutes.) 
 
  

P.29 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 January 
2024, be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

P.30 Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
Town Planning Applications Requiring Decisions 
 

 1.   V/2022/0350, Fisher German, Access from Delia Avenue and Dorothy 
Avenue for 131 Dwellings, Land Off Hayden Lane, Hucknall 
  
(In accordance with the Council’s Constitution and the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Councillor Rachel Madden had previously declared an interest in 
respect of this application. Her interest was such that she stayed in the 
meeting and took part in the discussion and voting thereon.) 



 

 

  
Late Item 
In accordance with the Council’s Policy for dealing with late matters in relation 
to planning applications, (Minute No. D4.17, 1993/94 refers), officers 
proceeded to give a verbal report as to additional comments received in 
relation to the application as follows:- 
  
“Since the publication of the Council’s committee report, two further 
representations from local residents had been received with the comments 
relevant to planning having already been covered in the report.  
  
There was one minor error in the report which related to the health care 
contribution on page 19 of the agenda; it should have read £70,985 as per 
page 24. The figure on page 19 was based on 135 dwellings rather than 131 
dwellings.  
  
Further comments had been received from County Council Transport and 
Travel Services, requesting an additional condition requiring a scheme for the 
provision of bus passes.  
  
Victoria Heath, as Agent for the Applicant, took the opportunity to address the 
Committee in respect of this matter. As per the agreed process, Members 
were then offered the opportunity to clarify any points raised during the 
submissions as required.  Councillor John Wilmott also addressed the 
Committee as he had called in the application alongside two other Members. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Helen-Ann Smith and seconded by Councillor 
Rachel Madden that the officer’s recommendation contained within the report 
be rejected and planning consent be refused. 
  
Reasons for rejecting officers’ recommendation: 
The proposal represents an inappropriate form of development which would 
adversely affect the amenity of local residents through noise and disturbance 
from increased comings and goings and would affect the visual amenity of the 
locality. The increased traffic generation would also give rise to highway safety 
implications in respect of the wider local highway network. It has not been 
evidenced to the Local Planning Authority that the scheme can be 
comprehensively developed in conjunction with neighbouring development. 
The development is therefore contrary to saved Policy ST1 b), c), and d) of the 
Ashfield Local Plan Review 2002, and conflicts with Part 12 – Achieving Well 
Designed and Beautiful Places of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2023.   
  
For the motion: 
Councillors Jamie Bell, Jodine Cronshaw, Samantha Deakin, Arnie Hankin, 
Rachel Madden, Sarah Madigan, Andy Meakin, John Smallridge and Helen-
Ann Smith. 
 
Against the motion: 
None. 
  
Abstentions: 
None. 



 

 

  
The meeting adjourned at 10.30am and reconvened at 10.32am. 
  
  
2.   V/2023/0703, Ashfield District Council, Refurbishment of Existing 
Theatre and Associated Facilities. Minor Works to External Fabric of 
Building, Installation of External Goods Lift, and New Gates, Sutton 
Community Academy, High Pavement, Sutton in Ashfield 
  
(At this point in the proceedings and in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Helen-Ann Smith 
[on behalf of herself and Councillors Samantha Deakin, Rachel Madden and 
Andy Meakin] declared a Non-Registrable Interest that they had all, as Cabinet 
Members, previously discussed the refurbishment of the theatre at Sutton 
Community Academy as part of wider Towns Fund deliberations.  Their 
interests were such that they stayed in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion and voting thereon.) 
  
It was moved and seconded that conditional consent be granted as per the 
officer’s recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
  

P.31 Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

 Members were asked to note the recent Planning Appeal decisions as outlined 
in the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
  

P.32 Update from the Chairman - Status of a Planning Application 
 

 The Chairman took the opportunity to update the Committee in respect of the 
status of Planning Application V/2023/0156 - Pendean Way, Sutton in Ashfield 
and some recent reports regarding unauthorised works at the site. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.55 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


